

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD REGION 10**

**MERCEDES-BENZ U.S. INTERNATIONAL,
INC. (MBUSI)**

and

Case 10-CA-169466

KIRK GARNER, An Individual

BRIEF OF COUNSEL FOR THE GENERAL COUNSEL

To the Honorable Donna N. Dawson, Administrative Law Judge

Joseph W. Webb
Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board, Region 10
Birmingham Resident Office
1130 22nd Street South
Ridge Park Place Suite 3400
Birmingham, Alabama 35205
(205) 518-7518
(205) 933-3017 (FAX)
joseph.webb@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction and Procedural Statement.....4

II. Issues Presented5

III. Facts5

 A. Respondent’s Business Operations5

 B. Respondent’s Recording Rule.....6

 C. Application of Respondent’s Recording Rule.....6

 D. Michael Kirk Garner’s Attempts to Follow Respondent’s Recording Rule.....7

IV. Argument.....8

 A. Respondent’s Motion to Sever Should be Denied.....8

 B. Respondent’s Motion to Dismiss Should be Denied.....9

 C. Michael Kirk Garner’s Testimony Should be Credited.....13

 D. The Respondent’s Recording Rule Violates Section 8(a)(1) of the Act.....14

V. Conclusion.....18

Appendix I – Proposed Conclusions of Law.....20

Appendix II – Proposed Order.....21

Appendix III – Proposed Notice.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Advanced Disposal Services E., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 820 F.3d 592 (3d Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Albertson’s, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 254 (2007).....	15
<i>Caesars Entertainment</i> , 362 NLRB No. 190 (2015)	16
<i>Central Hardware Co. v. NLRB</i> , 407 U.S. 539 (1972).....	14
<i>Cintas Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB 943 (2005), enfd. 482 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Gordon</i> , 819 F.3d 1179 (9th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Doolin Security Savings Bank, F.S.B. v. Office of Thrift Supervision</i> , 139 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	13
<i>FEC v. Legi-Tech</i> , 75 F.3d 704 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Flagstaff Medical Center</i> , 357 NLRB No. 65 (2011).....	17
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Acctg. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	10
<i>Hawaii Tribune-Herald</i> , 356 NLRB No. 63 (2011)	16
<i>Int’l Automated Machines</i> , 285 NLRB 1122 (1987)	14
<i>Lafayette Park Hotel</i> , 326 NLRB 824 (1998), enfd. 203 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>-Mobile USA, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 171 (2016)	18
<i>Sullivan, Long & Hagerty</i> , 303 NLRB 1007 (1991).....	16
U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2	9
<i>United States v. Chem. Found.</i> , 272 U.S. 1(1926).....	3
<i>Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 87 (2015)	16

Federal Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 154(a)	17, 20
29 U.S.C. § 154(a)	20
29 U.S.C. § 154, 49 Stat. 451 (1935).....	11
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	22
29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1).....	23
29 U.S.C. § 160.....	17
29 U.S.C. §160.....	15
Act of June 29, 1906, ch. 3951, sec. 7, § 20, 34 Stat. 584, 595	11
Administrative Procedure Act, ch. 324, § 11, 60 Stat. 237, 244 (1946) (codified as amended at 5 U.S.C. § 3105).....	12

Federal Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 102.177	16
29 C.F.R. § 102.26	16
29 C.F.R. § 102.35	15
29 C.F.R. § 102.46.....	18
29 C.F.R. § 102.69	15
29 C.F.R. §§ 102.46.....	17

Other Authorities

<i>Administrative Procedure: Hearings Before a Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 77th Cong. 250, 876, 1000 (1941).....	11
<i>Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative Procedure Act</i> 83 (1947).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 79-1980, at 8 (1946).....	11

Officers of the United States Within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause, 31 Op. O.L.C. 73, 87 (2007)..... 14
